
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

      
   3 June 2014 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

EASTLEIGH MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

will meet on 
Wednesday, 11 June 2014 

beginning at 
11:00 am 

at 
Bursledon Windmill 

 
TO: Councillors Bicknell, Irish and Mrs Sollitt 

 County Councillors Davidovitz, Kyrle and Lyon 
Tom de Wit County Arts and Museums Service 
Tim Kelly Hampshire Arts and Museums Service 
Jean Roberts-Jones One Community 
Guy Riddoch Area Co-ordinator 
  
  

 
 
Staff Contact: Jon Brown, Democratic Services Tel: 023 8068 8124; 

Email: jon.brown@eastleigh.gov.uk  

   

 
RICHARD WARD 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies     
 
2. Appointment of Chairman      
  
 (NOTE: The Chairmanship alternates annually between the two authorities. For the 

year 2014-15 the Chairman will be appointed from the Borough Council members 
of the Committee.)  

  

 
Eastleigh House,  

Upper Market Street, 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 



 

 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman      
  
 (NOTE: The Vice-Chairmanship alternates annually between the two authorities. 

For the year 2014-15 the Vice-Chairman will be appointed from the County Council 
members of the Committee.)  

  
4. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 10)  
  
 To agree the Minutes of the meetings held on 9 October 2013 and the joint 

meeting of Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh Museum Joint Management 
Committees on 5 February 2014.  

  
5. Curator's Report and end of year finances    (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
6. Update on Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust    (Pages 27 - 28) 
 
7. Annual small bodies return 2013/14    (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
8. Date and Venue of Next Meeting     
 
 
 



 

 

EASTLEIGH MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 9 October 2013  (12:07 pm – 11:00 am) 
 

The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillors Bicknell, Irish and Mrs 
Sollitt 
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors Davidovitz, Kyrle and 
Lyon 
 

 Tom de Wit - County Arts and Museums Service
 Tim Kelly - County Arts and Museums Service
 Guy Riddoch - Area Co-ordinator
 Julia Allan - One Community 
  

 PRESENTATIONS 

 Prior to the meeting, the following presentations were provided for members 
of both Eastleigh Museum and Bursledon Windmill Joint Management 
Committees: 
 
Schools’ Service for both sites – Janet Wildman, Community Engagement 
and Learning Officer for SE Hampshire 
 
Museums Accreditation 2013 - Jo Bailey, Collections Team Manager 
 
The Big Theme 2014 (focusing on the centenary of the First World War) – 
Tom de Witt, Area Curator 
 
Agenda items 5 and 6 were then considered first, in conjunction with 
Bursledon Windmill Joint Management Committee. 

  
1. MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2013 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the second sentence of Item 8, paragraph 2 being 
amended to read “good” practice. 

 
2. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Area Curator introduced a report detailing activities and events at the 

Museum since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
One Community had worked with Open Sight, a charity for people with 
visual impairment, to produce Visions of the Past, an exhibition which told 
the story of blind and partially sighted people in Hampshire since 1920 
through people’s own stories.  

Agenda Item 4

1



 

 

 
Local community groups and volunteers had made a huge contribution to 
the Meet the Victorians exhibition, with the whole town taking part in the 
opening event, The Victorians are in Town.  This hands-on, multi-sensory 
exhibition had been targeted at families with young children and schools 
(especially KS2).  The exhibition team had produced a core element, 
replicated across six venues, while Community Engagement and Learning 
(CEL) teams worked with local groups and individuals to add local displays 
and activit
[...]
in at the next meetings of 

the Committees. 
 
5. HAMPSHIRE SOLENT CULTURAL TRUST 
 
 This item was considered in conjunction with Bursledon Windmill Joint 

Management Committee. 
 
The Strategic Manager, Visitor Services advised that the Executive Member 
for Culture, Recreation and Countryside had made the decision on 25 
September 2013 to establish the Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust in 
partnership with Winchester City Council, which was to make the decision 
on the Trust in November 2013. 
 
Committee members requested that the link to the documents relating to 
this decision be sent to them for information.  
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the report be noted. 

4



 

 

 
6. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was advised that the next meeting would be arranged for late 

January/early February 2014, in order for the draft Joint Management 
Agreement to be discussed and also for the Head of Museums to consult 
the Committee on the setting up of the new Trust. 

 
M5204 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

JOINT MEETING OF BURSLEDON WINDMILL AND EASTLEIGH 
MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES 

 
Wednesday, 5 February 2014  (10:00 am – 12:45 pm) 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council: Councillors Bicknell, Broadhurst, 
Craig, Cross and Mrs Sollitt 
  
Representing Hampshire County Council: Councillors Davidovitz and Kyrle  
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council: Councillors Mrs Andrewes and 
McCormick 
 
Representing Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust: Mr Jackson and 
Mrs Sutton 
 
Representing One Community: Jean Robert-Jones 
 
Tom de Wit, Tim Kelly, Janet Owen and John Tickle – County Arts & 
Museum Service 
 
Diccon Bright and Guy Riddoch – Area Co-ordinators, Eastleigh Borough 
Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors House, Irish and 
Lyon.   
 

________________________________________ 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Councillor Kyrle be appointed Chairman of the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. CURATOR'S REPORTS 
 
Tom De Wit presented his Curator’s reports for both Bursledon Windmill 

and Eastleigh Museum. 

In respect of Bursledon Windmill, whilst the current adverse weather 

conditions meant that the Windmill was not currently operating, a number 

of well-received events had been held.  The Mill by Torchlight event, for 

example, was part of a national initiative and was conducted in partnership 

7



2 

with Wildern School – the first time that this had happened.  Visitor figures 

were on a par with last year’s, and looked set to exceed that.  The service 

had received full accreditation standards, helping to ensure greater 

restoration of the Mill itself.  Flour from the City of Winchester Mill was now 

being sold at Bursledon Windmill, enabling cross-promotion of the two 

visitor attractions.   

In response to a question, Tom confirmed that he would compile a list of 

postcodes of who was visiting the Windmill. 

As a result of recent auditing, the report also contained an initial risk 

register and the meeting noted the contents therein.  Janet Owen 

confirmed that this ensured reporting of risk management into the JMC 

process, and would evolve over time.  She stressed though that the risks 

reported here were more financially driven (as a result of the recent audit) 

and was just part of wider risk management across the whole service.  

This would be highlighted in future risk registers.  At the next JMC, there 

would be a further update on the risk management process.   

Turning to Eastleigh Museum, Tom reported on the exciting Mount project 

which explored Eastleigh’s heritage in trade, commerce and science.  

External funding for this had been received from the company now 

redeveloping the Mount.  This was greatly welcomed and enabled work to 

be carried out on the specimens.  The exhibition of ‘A Soldier’s Journey’ 

had also brought in
[...]
t on Local 

Area Committee budgets.  It was felt that earlier questions and concerns 

had not yet been addressed.   

To move forward, it was agreed that the two Local Area Committee Chairs 

needed to meet and discuss the situation further with their respective 

Members.  Guy Riddoch and Diccon Bright would therefore submit 

detailed questions and specific areas of concern to the County Council 

within the next couple of days.  On receipt of the response from the 

County Council, the two Local Area Committee team meetings needed to 

meet and come to a decision on whether / how they wished to proceed.  

This process, and communication back to the County Council, would need 

to be done by 21 February 2014 in order to meet required timescales.  

Alongside this, Bursledon Parish Council would be meeting next week to 

confirm its position.   

 
5. DRAFT JOINT MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT FOR EASTLEIGH 

MUSEUM AND BURSLEDON WINDMILL 
 
This item was deferred until the Trust issues were resolved. 
 

6. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meetings of the two Joint Management Committees would be 
held on a Wednesday morning in June, exact date and venue to be 
confirmed. 
 

_______________________________________ 
 

 
 
 

 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

  
  

  

Committee: EASTLEIGH MUSEUM 
JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 12th JUNE 2014 

Title of Report: CURATOR’S REPORT 

Author: Annabel Cook 

  
Purpose: 
  
 
  
 
 
 
1 Providing a Welcoming and Well Maintained Museum 
 
 

1.1 Museum Service Delivery 
 
During the past five months the Area Team have been working with One Community to ensure the 
museum continues to develop and serve its local community.  The visitor figures show a 37% 
increase in the last year which demonstrates the success of the partnership.  We are working hard 
to improve elements of communications and joint planning with One Community to continue and 
further develop the successes of the partnership. 
 
The Area Team has been liaising with Winchester School of Art to develop a meaningful 
partnership between Eastleigh Museum and the University.  Winchester School of Art will be 
delivering an exhibition in the summer of 2014 which will showcase some of their Post-Graduate 
work at the museum.  We hope that the exhibition will be both stimulating and thought-provoking 
for visitors to the museum and aim to develop this partnership in the coming years. 
 
The Area Team also applied for and successfully gained funding from Hampshire Commemorates 
for a community project at Eastleigh Museum around WW1.  Working with a community group 
sourced by One Community, an artist will work with local people to create fabric bunting which will 
be inspired by letters sent from the front to families in Eastleigh during the war.  The project will 
take place in June and July 2014 and the bunting will then be on display at the museum before 
going on tour in the South East. 
 
1914, Hampshire Big Theme for this year is a major programme of events across the county.  In  
Eastleigh is A Soldier’s Journey, which is part of this programme will come to Eastleigh in October 
2014.  The exhibition is being coordinated by the central Exhibitions team but will also feature a 
significant section of work which is being created through the ENtrenchED project .    The project, 
which has £49,450 funding from HLF Young Roots involves five groups of young people from 
South East Hampshire, including Wildern School, who are exploring what life was like during 1914.   
 

Report on activities at or relating to Eastleigh Museum 
Covering period January to May 2014 

Agenda Item 5

11



 

2 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.2 Visitor Figures 
 
The visitor figures for the financial year 13/14 show a significant increase over the past two 
years. 
 

Year April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Totals 

 

2009 – 

2010  
2179 1864 1521 2574 2693 2046 2401 1714 1300 3087 3598 323
[...]
AL NET EXPENDITURE 168,653 162,322 168,653 9,100

INCOME 2013/14 2013/14 2014/15 2014/16

HCC Contribution 108,253 101,922 108,253 8,071

EBC Contribution - Eastleigh Museum 30,000 30,000 30,000 0

EBC Contribution - Bursledon Windmill 27,728 27,728 27,728 0

BPC Contribution - Bursledon Windmill 2,672 2672 2,672 0

Total Income 168,653 162,322 168,653 8,071

* Due to annual fluctuations in property and maintenance costs, some years this line will be overspent as works need to be carried out and in 

other years the burden will be lighter.  HCC will pick up any such overspend in years when more work needs to be done.

** A revised presentation of the 14/15 budget will be tabled at the next JMC to reflect Q1 and Q2 as HCC budget and 

Q3 and Q4 as Trust budget.

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

   
Committee: Eastleigh Museum Joint Management Committee  
Date of Meeting: 11th June 
Title of Report: Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust (working title) Update 
Author: Janet Owen 
Purpose: Provide an update on the Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust 

(working title) and recap on the Implementation Stage 2 
consultation 

 
1. Introduction 
On 25th September, 2013, the Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside at 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) made a decision to establish the Trust in partnership with 
Winchester City Council (WCC), and in principle to transfer the operation of arts and museums 
services to the Trust. Winchester City Council’s Portfolio Holder for Economic Development has 
approved the same recommendations at their Council’s full meeting on 6th November 2013. Final 
decisions regarding the details of transfer will be made during the summer of 2014. 
2. Implementation phase 
The decisions by both Executive Members allowed activity to move into the implementation phase. 
Since November 2013, the main focus of Officers has be
[...]
useum JMC 

Date of meeting 11 June 2014 

Title of report Annual small bodies return 2013/14 

Author Rob Sarfas 

Purpose of report:  
To present the annual small bodies return for 2013/14 for approval by the JMC and 
submission to external audit 

 

1. Introduction  
 

1.1. Eastleigh Museum JMC is required to submit an annual return by 30 June 2014 
summarising its financial activities for the financial year 1 April 2013 to 31 
March 2014.  This return comprises four sections: 

• accounting statements 

• annual governance statement 

• external auditor’s certificate and opinion 

• internal auditor’s report   

2. Annual governance statement  
 

2.1. Members of the JMC are asked to confirm, to the best of their knowledge and 
belief, whether they agree with eight statements in respect of the accounting 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2014. 

2.2. A copy of the annual governance statement for 2013/14 is attached at 
Appendix B. Committee is requested to consider and approve the annual 
governance statement, so it can be signed by the Chair and the Committee 
Clerk and submitted for audit. 

2.3. Appendix A contains some notes to aid discussion of the annual governance 
statement.  

3. Accounting statements 2013/14 

3.1. The accounting statements provide a high level summary of the 2013/14 
financial activity of Eastleigh Museum JMC and are attached at Appendix C.  

3.2. The Committee is requested to approve the accounting statements, so they can 
be signed by the Chair and submitted for audit. 

Agenda Item 7

29



4. External auditor’s certificate and opinion 

 

4.1. BDO LLP are the appointed external auditors for Eastleigh Museum JMC and 
will complete this section of the return following the conclusion of their audit. 

5. Internal auditor’s report 

5.1. An internal audit of Eastleigh Museum JMC is carried out once every three 
years as part of a risk assessed cyclical programme. Under this programme, 
the last audit was carried out in 2011/12, with the next one therefore due in 
2014/15. 

5.2. Where appropriate, reliance is placed on assurance work carried out on HCC 
corporate systems used by the museum to avoid duplication and additional cost 
to the body.  

5.3. The internal auditor’s report is attached to the hard copy of the annual return. 

6. Recommendations 

 

6.1. That the annual governance statement for 2013/14 is agreed by the Committee 
and signed by the Chair and Clerk. 

6.2. That the accounting statement for 2013/14 is approved by the Committee and 
signed by the Chair. 

6.3. That the internal audit report is noted. 

30



 

Appendix A 

Eastleigh Museum JMC – Annual Governance Statement 

1. The Eastleigh Museum JMC budgets are governed by the financial standing 
orders and procedures of Hampshire County Council (HCC), with accounts 
prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

2. HCC’s financial systems and procedures ensure segregation of duties, 
including financial limits of responsibility.  

 Fraud and irregularity prevention, detection and investigation is covered by 
HCC’s internal auditors, including the assessment of the effectiveness of 
controls and detection processes. 

3. The accounts are prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.  

4. A “Notice of Public Rights” is displayed at the museum each year, inviting 
anyone to arrange a time to inspect the accounts between specific dates (20 
working days). 

5. The museum is not owned by the Joint Management Committee and therefore 
all associated risks and liabilities arising from the land and built assets remain 
with the owners. The JMC is therefore only responsible for the financial risks 
associated with the running of Eastleigh Museum JMC.  

Funding is provided to cover all costs on an annual basis by Eastleigh Borough 
Council, HCC and income generation. The museum does not therefore carry 
deficits or accrue reserves. 

Risk is covered through reporting to the JMC, including the regular reports of 
the Curator. 

 The Eastleigh Museum staff are currently employed by Hampshire County 
Council. The staff work under the operational procedures, including financial 
and health and safety, of Hampshire County Council. 

Budgets and updates are produced for the Joint Management Committee by 
officers from HCC’s Arts & Museums Service. Financial support is provided by 
Hampshire County Council, as is the internal audit service. 

6. Eastleigh Museum uses HCC’s financial systems and procedures.  

 Internal audit of Eastleigh Museum is carried out on a cyclical basis (currently 
once every three years) with reliance placed on assurance work carried out on 
HCC’s corporate systems to avoid duplication and additional costs for the JMC. 
This is considered an appropriate, proportionate and risk based approach to the 
internal audit requirements of the museum. 

31



7. Officers have responded to matters brought to their attention via internal and 
external audits.  

8. The annual financial accounts take into account everything relating to each 
financial year regardless of when the activity took place. 

32


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes 2

	5 Curator's Report and end of year finances
	Eastleigh and Bursledon JMC June 2014
	Eastleigh Museum annual return 20140529
	Museum JMCs - 2014-05-27 - Blank governance statement

	6 Update on Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust
	7 Annual small bodies return 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EASTLEIGH MUSEUM JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11 June 2014  (11:00 am – 11:55 am) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Eastleigh Borough Councillors Irish and Mrs Sollitt 
 
Hampshire County Councillor Davidovitz (until 11.30am) 
 
Jean Roberts-Jones – One Community 
 
Annabel Cook, Tim Kelly, and John Tickle – Hampshire County Council 
Museums Service 
 
Guy Riddoch – Area Co-ordinator, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bicknell, Kyrle and 
Lyon 
 

________________________________________ 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Chairmanship of the Joint Management Committee alternates 
annually between the two authorities. For the year 2014-15 the Chairman 
needed to be appointed from the Borough Council members of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Irish be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Management Committee for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
The Vice-Chairmanship alternates annually between the two authorities. 
For the year 2014-15 the Vice-Chairman needed to be appointed from the 
County Council members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Davidovitz be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Joint Management Committee for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2013 
and the joint meeting of Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh Museum 
Joint Management Committees on 5 February 2014 be approved as 
correct records of the meetings. 



2 

 
 

4. CURATOR'S REPORT AND END OF YEAR FINANCES 
 
The Committee welcomed Area Manager Annabel Cook, who had 
prepared the Curator’s report, to the meeting.  She advised that Tom de 
Witt had now left to join Tolpuddle Martyrs’ Museum and so would be 
covering the position until Tom’s replacement, Erica Monroe, took up her 
new post.  Erica was currently part of the Exhibitions Team and had some 
outstanding projects to oversee in this position, including ‘A Soldier’s 
Journey’ at Eastleigh.  The Committee wished Tom well in his new post.  
In addition, Annabel advised that Emma Hart would also be leaving the 
County Museums Service to take up the position of Education Officer at 
Winchester Cathedral. 
 
Annabel was pleased to report that visitor figures had increased by 37% 
over the last period, and expressed thanks to Jean and her team for this.  
Annabel summarised the projects and exhibitions detailed in the report.  
Cllr Davidovitz added that on 4 August, the anniversary of the outbreak of 
the First World War, there would be an exhibition in the Great Hall to 
launch the work of all Hampshire Museums.  This would run from 10am to 
6pm and would be followed by themed music and performances in the 
evening. 
 
Jean Roberts-Jones asked that launch events be worked up for 
Winchester School of Art exhibition in the summer as well as for ‘A 
Soldier’s Journey’.  Annabel confirmed that the latter was in hand County-
wide and could tie in with local arrangements.  Annabel and Jean would 
have a separate discussion about these and making the best use of space 
given the gap between the two exhibitions (to dismantle one and set the 
other up) which could not be avoided.  Jean also requested that 
information / publicity sharing between Bursledon Windmill and Eastleigh 
Museum be pursued again as it was frustrating not be publicising each 
other. 
 
Guy Riddoch referred to an event taking place on Sunday 29 June, which 
followed nicely on from the ‘SPEED!’ exhibition.  Some 50 Gordon Keeble 
cars would be in a closed-off Eastleigh High Street to celebrate their 50th 
anniversary.  With the help of the Chair, Jean offered to open the Museum 
that afternoon given the potential visitors that would be in the immediate 
vicinity.   
 
 

5. UPDATE ON HAMPSHIRE SOLENT CULTURAL TRUST 
 
The Committee update on the Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust (working 
title) and received a recap on the Implementation Stage 2 consultation.  
The Shadow Board had been appointed, and the process was going 
through the required decision making fora. 
 



3 

Guy Riddoch was currently scenario planning as the size of the cut was 
still unknown.  Tim Kelly offered to co-ordinate a meeting with Guy and 
Jean whereby tapping into other potential County resources could be 
explored more fully.   
 
 

6. ANNUAL SMALL BODIES RETURN 2013/14 
 
The Committee was presented with the annual small bodies return for 
2013/14 for its approval before submission to external audit.  Whilst 
maintenance and venue cost vary from year to year, the figures remained 
positive and thanks were again extended to One Community in their key 
role in making this happen. 
 
RESOLVED – 

(1) That the annual governance statement for 2013/14 be agreed 
by the Committee and signed by the Chair and Clerk; 

(2) That the accounting statement for 2013/14 be approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chair; and 

(3) That the internal audit report be noted. 
 
 

7. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee take place on Wednesday 24 
September at 11.30am in Eastleigh House. 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
 


